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STERILE SINGLE-USE LANCING DEVICE / 
STERILE EINMALSTECHHILFE / 

AUTOPIQUEUR STÉRILE À USAGE UNIQUE / 
PUNGIDITO STERILE MONOUSO

E Sterile single-use lancing device for 
collection of capillary blood from the 
fingertip or, if the patient is a child 
under 1 year, from the heel.

Components of the single-use lancing device 
(see illustration 1)
1 Description

Release button1.	

Housing2.	

Penetration depth adjuster3.	

Sterility cap4.	

Penetration depth indicator5.	

Low penetration depth (approx. 1.3 mm)6.	

Medium penetration depth (approx. 1.8 mm, pre-set)7.	

High penetration depth (approx. 2.3 mm)8.	

Preparing to collect blood
2 Children younger than 1 year
With children younger than 1 year of age, the capillary blood 
must be collected from the heel. Blood collection must 
occur from the lateral areas of the sole (see black areas in 
illustration 2). 
The puncture must occur vertically to the sole (see arrow in 
the enlargement). During blood collection, the child should 
be held with its foot vertically facing the floor. A site which 
has already been punctured must not be punctured a second 
time. 
To improve blood flow at the heel before collecting blood, you 
can carefully warm the heel, for example by wrapping it in a 
warm, moist cloth of a maximum 42 °C. 
The heel must be disinfected and then dried completely. 

W To collect capillary blood from the heel of children 
under 1 year, use only the low or medium pene-

tration depth. If the high penetration depth is used, the 
calcaneus (heel bone) is at risk of being injured.

3 Children as of 1 year and adults
We recommend collecting capillary blood from the side of the 
fingertips, as these puncture sites register the least amount 
of pain (see black areas in illustration 3). Any finger can be 
used for the puncture. 
The patient’s hands should be washed with warm water and 
soap, and then dried well. This ensures that the puncture 
site is clean and stimulates the blood flow. If alcohol wipes 
are used, the finger must also be completely dry before 
continuing. 

Collecting blood
4 Removing the sterility cap

Twist the sterility cap and remove it. XX

W Do not use the single-use lancing device if the sterility 
cap has been previously removed. 

5 Setting the penetration depth
Turn the penetration depth adjuster to the desired XX
penetration depth.

W Do not set the penetration depth before removing the 
sterility cap.

W To collect capillary blood from the heel of children under 
1 year, use only the low or medium penetration 

depth. If the high penetration depth is used, the calcaneus 
(heel bone) is at risk of being injured.

6 Obtaining blood
Hold the single-use lancing device between the index XX
finger, middle finger and thumb.
Press the single-use lancing device firmly against the XX
chosen puncture site.
Using your thumb, press the release button down XX
completely. 
Gently massage the finger towards the fingertip or exert XX
slight pressure on the heel to encourage a drop of blood 
to form.

W For some diagnostic tests the fingertip/heel must not 
be vigorously massaged or compressed, as doing so 

may produce incorrect results.

W Always dispose of used single-use lancing devices in 
accordance with your facility’s disposal regulations.

Last update 
2009-03

W Bei manchen diagnostischen Untersuchungen darf die 
Fingerbeere/Ferse nicht kräftig ausgestrichen oder 

gepresst werden, da dies zu falschen Messwerten führen 
kann.

W Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Einmalstechhilfen immer 
nach den in Ihrer Einrichtung geltenden Vorschriften.
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2009-03
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F Autopiqueur stérile à usage unique 
pour le prélèvement de sang 
capillaire sur la pulpe du doigt ou, si 
le patient est un enfant âgé de moins 
d’un an, à partir du talon.

Composants de l’autopiqueur à usage unique 
(voir figure 1)
1 Description 

Bouton de déclenchement1.	

Corps de l’autopiqueur2.	

Embout avec réglage de la profondeur de piqûre3.	

Manchon stérile4.	

Indicateur de profondeur de piqûre5.	

Profondeur de piqûre faible (environ 1,3 mm)6.	

Profondeur de piqûre moyenne (environ 1,8 mm, 7.	

préréglage)
Profondeur de piqûre élevée (environ 2,3 mm)8.	

Préparation du prélèvement de sang
2 Enfants âgés de moins d’un an
Chez les enfants âgées de moins d’un an, le prélèvement 
de sang capillaire doit s’effectuer à partir du talon. Le 
prélèvement de sang n’est permis qu’à partir des côtés de la 
plante du pied (voir les zones ombragées à la figure 2). 
Le prélèvement doit s’effectuer verticalement à la plante 
du pied (voir la flèche sur l’agrandissement). Pendant le 
prélèvement, l’enfant doit être tenu de telle sorte que son 
pied soit dirigé vers le sol. N’effectuez pas une seconde 
ponction au même site de prélèvement. 
Pour améliorer la circulation sanguine dans le talon avant le 
prélèvement de sang, réchauffez le talon avec précaution en 
l’enveloppant, par exemple, dans un linge tiède et humide à 
une température de 42 °C maximum. 
Désinfectez le talon, puis assurez-vous qu’il est complètement 
sec. 

W Pour prélever du sang capillaire à partir du talon d’un 
enfant âgé de moins d’un an, utilisez seulement la 

profondeur de piqûre la plus faible ou la profondeur de 
piqûre moyenne. Une piqûre à la profondeur la plus élevée 
risque de causer une blessure au calcanéum (os du talon).

3 Enfants âgés d’un an ou plus et adultes
Il est recommandé de prélever le sang capillaire sur le côté 
de la pulpe du doigt, car c’est à cet endroit que la ponction 
est la moins douloureuse (voir les zones ombragées à la 
figure 3). L’échantillon peut être prélevé sur n’importe quel 
doigt de la main. 
Les mains du patient devraient être lavées à l’eau chaude 
et au savon, et puis être séchées soigneusement. Cette 
mesure permet d’assurer une hygiène correcte du site de 
prélèvement tout en stimulant la circulation sanguine. En 
cas d’utilisation de lingettes imbibées d’alcool, assurez-
vous que le doigt est parfaitement sec avant de procéder au 
prélèvement sanguin. 

Prélèvement du sang
4 Retrait du manchon stérile

Tournez le manchon stérile et retirez-le. XX

W N’utilisez pas l’autopiqueur à usage unique si le 
manchon stérile a été retiré auparavant. 

5 Réglage de la profondeur de piqûre
Tournez l’embout avec réglage de la profondeur de XX
piqûre pour ajuster à la profondeur de piqûre désirée.

W Ne réglez pas la profondeur de la piqûre avant de 
retirer le manchon stérile. 

W Pour prélever du sang capillaire à partir du talon d’un 
enfant âgé de moins d’un an, utilisez seule ment la 

profondeur de piqûre la plus faible ou la profondeur de 
piqûre moyenne. Une piqûre à la profondeur la plus élevée 
risque de causer une blessure au calcanéum (os du talon).

6 Obtention de l’échantillon
Tenez l’autopiqueur à usage unique entre l’index, le XX
majeur et le pouce.
Pressez fermement l’autopiqueur à usage unique sur le XX
site de ponction choisi.
Avec le pouce, appuyez à fond sur le bouton de XX
déclenche ment. 
Pour faciliter la formation d’une goutte de sang, massez XX
légèrement le doigt en direction de la pulpe ou exercez 
une légère pression sur le talon.

W Dans certains examens diagnostiques, il faut éviter de 
masser ou de comprimer la pulpe du doigt ou du talon 

trop fortement, car cela peut être à l’origine de résultats 
erronés.

W Jetez toujours les autopiqueurs à usage unique usagés 
conformément à la procédure en vigueur dans votre 

établissement.

Mise à jour
2009-03

Service après-vente
Roche Diagnostics
2, Avenue du Vercors, B.P. 59, 38242 Meylan Cedex, France
Numéro vert : 0 800 27 26 93

Roche Diagnostics Belgium SA/NV
Schaarbeeklei 198, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgique
Tél. 0800-93626

Roche Diagnostics (Suisse) SA
Industriestrasse 7, 6343 Rotkreuz, Suisse
Hotline Service diabète 0800 803 303
24h sur 24/appel gratuit

Brevets
US 5,755,733 utilisés sous licence obtenue d’Asahi,  
US 7,238,192

Vous trouverez la signification des symboles utilisés à la fin 
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I Pungidito sterile monouso per il 
prelievo del sangue capilare dal 
polpastrello o, nei bambini al di sotto 
di 1 anno, dal tallone. 

Componenti del pungidito monouso (vedere figura 1)
1 Descrizione 

Pulsante di scatto1.	

Corpo del pungidito2.	

Regolatore della profondità di puntura3.	

Cappuccio sterile4.	

Indicatore della profondità di puntura5.	

Profondità minima di puntura (circa 1,3 mm)6.	

Profondità media di puntura (circa 1,8 mm, 7.	

preimpostata)
Profondità massima di puntura (circa 2,3 mm)8.	

Preparazione al prelievo di sangue
2 Bambini al di sotto di 1 anno
Nei bambini di età inferiore ad 1 anno, il sangue capillare 
deve essere prelevato dal tallone. È consentito prelevare il 
sangue soltanto nelle aree laterali della pianta del piede (vedi 
aree marcate in nero nella figura 2). 
La puntura deve essere effettuata verticalmente alla pianta 
del piede (vedi freccia nell’ingrandimento). Durante il prelievo, 
il bambino dovrebbe essere tenuto con il piedino in verticale 
rivolto verso il basso. Non pungere una seconda volta un 
punto di prelievo già utilizzato. 
Per favorire l’afflusso di sangue, scaldare il tallone con cautela 
prima di eseguire il prelievo avvolgendolo in un panno caldo 
e umido ad una temperatura massima di 42 °C. 
Il tallone deve essere disinfettato e poi asciugato completa-
mente. 

W Per il prelievo di sangue capillare dal tallone di bambini 
al di sotto di 1 anno, impostare solo la profondità 

minima o media di puntura. Se si usa la profondità massima 
di puntura si corre il rischio di ferire il calcagno.

3 Bambini di età superiore ad 1 anno e adulti
Consigliamo di prelevare il sangue capillare dalle parti laterali 
del polpastrello, poiché questi punti sono meno sensibili al 
dolore (vedi aree marcate in nero nella figura 3). La puntura 
può essere eseguita su un dito qualsiasi. 
Le mani del paziente dovrebbero essere lavate con acqua 
calda e sapone e poi asciugate accuratamente. In tal modo 
si garantisce la necessaria pulizia del punto di prelievo e 
si favorisce l’irrorazione sanguigna. Se si usano tamponi 
imbevuti di alcool, è necessario attendere che il dito sia 
completamente asciutto.

Prelievo del sangue
4 Come togliere il cappuccio sterile

Ruotare il cappuccio sterile e poi estrarlo. XX

W Non usare il pungidito monouso se il cappuccio sterile 
è già stato rimosso. 

5 Scelta della profondità di puntura
Girare il regolatore della profondità di puntura XX
sull’impostazione desiderata.

W Non impostare la profondità di puntura prima di aver 
tolto il cappuccio sterile. 

W Per il prelievo di sangue capillare dal tallone di bambini 
al di sotto di 1 anno, impostare solo la profondità 

minima o media di puntura. Se si usa la profondità massima 
di puntura si corre il rischio di ferire il calcagno.

6 Esecuzione della puntura
Tenere il pungidito monouso fra indice, medio e pollice.XX
Premere fermamente il pungidito monouso contro il XX
punto scelto per il prelievo.
Con il pollice premere fino in fondo il pulsante di scatto. XX
Massaggiare il dito leggermente in direzione del XX
polpastrello o esercitare una lieve pressione sul tallone 
per favorire la formazione della goccia di sangue.

W Per alcuni test diagnostici non è opportuno massaggiare 
o premere il polpastrello o il tallone con forza, perché 

ciò potrebbe produrre falsi risultati.

W Eliminare i pungidito monouso usati seguendo sempre 
le disposizioni vigenti della struttura sanitaria in cui si 

opera.
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Περιστρέψτε το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα και μετά τραβήξτε το XX
προς τα έξω. 

W Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή τρυπήματος, εάν το 
προστατευτικό κάλυμμα είχε προηγουμένως αφαιρεθεί. 

5 Ρύθμιση του βάθους τρυπήματος
Περιστρέψτε το ρυθμιστικό μέχρι να φθάσετε στην επιθυμητή XX
βαθμίδα του βάθους τρυπήματος.

W Ρυθμίστε το βάθος τρυπήματος, μόνον αφού αφαιρέσετε το 
προστατευτικό κάλυμμα. 

W Για τη λήψη τριχοειδικού αίματος από τη φτέρνα σε παιδιά 
ηλικίας κάτω του 1 έτους, επιτρέπεται να ρυθμίσετε το 

βάθος τρυπήματος μόνο στη μικρή ή μεσαία βαθμίδα. Αν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί η μεγάλη βαθμίδα βάθους τρυπήματος, υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος τραυματισμού του οστού της φτέρνας.
6 Λήψη του αίματος

Κρατήστε τη συσκευή τρυπήματος ανάμεσα στο δείκτη, το μέσο XX
και τον αντίχειρα.
Πιέστε τη συσκευή τρυπήματος σταθερά στο σημείο που XX
επιθυμείτε να τρυπήσετε.
Πατήστε με τον αντίχειρα προς τα κάτω το έμβολο-«σκανδάλη» XX
μέχρι τέρμα. 
Πιέστε ελαφρά το δάκτυλό σας με κατεύθυνση προς το άκρο XX
που τρυπήσατε ή ασκήστε ελαφρά πίεση στη φτέρνα για να 
διευκολύνετε το σχηματισμό μιας σταγόνας αίματος.

W Σε ορισμένες διαγνωστικές εξετάσεις δεν επιτρέπεται να 
πιεστεί με δύναμη το άκρο του δακτύλου/ή πτέρνα, γιατί 

αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει στη λήψη λανθασμένων αποτελεσμάτων 
κατά τις μετρήσεις.

W Πετάξτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες συσκευές τρυπήματος μίας 
χρήσης τηρώντας πάντοτε τους κανόνες που ισχύουν στο 

ίδρυμά σας.
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de geringe- of de gemiddelde prikdiepte te worden 
ingesteld. Als de hoogste instelling van de prikdiepte wordt 
gebruikt, bestaat het gevaar van verwonding van het hielbeen 
(calcaneus). 5 
6 Verkrijgen van een bloeddruppel

Houd de prikpen voor eenmalig gebruik vast tussen XX
wijsvinger, middelvinger en duim.
Plaats de prikpen voor eenmalig gebruik op de gewenste XX
prikplaats en druk deze goed aan.
Druk de prikknop met uw duim volledig in. XX
Stimuleer de vorming van een bloeddruppel door de XX
vinger met lichte druk in de richting van de vingertop te 
masseren of door lichte druk op de hiel uit te oefenen.

W Bij sommige diagnostische testen mag de vingertop 
niet stevig worden gemasseerd of mag er geen druk 

op de vingertop/hiel uit worden geoefend, omdat dit tot 
onjuiste meetwaarden kan leiden.

W Gooi de gebruikte prikpennen voor eenmalig gebruik 
altijd weg conform de binnen uw instituut of instelling 

geldende voorschriften voor afvalverwijdering.
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G Αποστειρωμένη συσκευή τρυπήματος 
μίας χρήσης για λήψη τριχοειδικού 
αίματος από το άκρο του δακτύλου ή, 
σε παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω του 1 έτους, 
από τη φτέρνα.

Eξαρτήματα της συσκευής τρυπήματος μίας χρήσης (δείτε 
την εικόνα 1)
1 Περιγραφή 

Έμβολο - «σκανδάλη»1.	

Περίβλημα2.	

Ρυθμιστικό του βάθους τρυπήματος3.	

Προστατευτικό κάλυμμα4.	

Δείκτης βάθους τρυπήματος5.	

Μικρό βάθος τρυπήματος (περίπου 1,3 χιλ.)6.	

Μεσαίο βάθος τρυπήματος (περίπου 1,8 χιλ., υπάρχουσα 7.	

ρύθμιση)
Μεγάλο βάθος τρυπήματος (περίπου 2,3 χιλ.)8.	

Προετοιμασία για τη λήψη του αίματος
2 Παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω του 1 έτους
Σε παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω του 1 έτους η λήψη του τριχοειδικού αίματος 
πρέπει να γίνεται από τη φτέρνα. Η λήψη του αίματος επιτρέπεται 
μόνο από τις πλάγιες περιοχές του πέλματος (βλ. μαύρες περιοχές 
στην εικόνα 2).
Το τρύπημα πρέπει να γίνεται κάθετα προς το πέλμα (βλ. βέλη στη 
μεγέθυνση). Κατά τη διάρκεια της λήψης του αίματος, το παιδί 
πρέπει να κρατιέται με τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε το πόδι να κρέμεται 
κάθετα προς το έδαφος. Απαγορεύεται να γίνει το τρύπημα για 
δεύτερη φορά στο ίδιο σημείο.
Για να βελτιώσετε την αιμάτωση πριν τη λήψη του αίματος, μπορείτε 
να θερμάνετε προσεκτικά τη φτέρνα, π.χ. τυλίγοντάς την με ένα 
ζεστό, υγρό ύφασμα με μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 42 °C.
Η φτέρνα πρέπει να απολυμανθεί και στη συνέχεια να αφεθεί να 
στεγνώσει τελείως. 

W Για τη λήψη τριχοειδικού αίματος από τη φτέρνα σε παιδιά 
ηλικίας κάτω του 1 έτους, επιτρέπεται να ρυθμίσετε το 

βάθος τρυπήματος μόνο στη μικρή ή μεσαία βαθμίδα. Αν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί η μεγάλη βαθμίδα βάθους τρυπήματος, υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος τραυματισμού του οστού της φτέρνας.
3 Παιδιά άνω του 1 έτους και ενήλικες
Σας συνιστούμε να παίρνετε τριχοειδικό αίμα από τα πλάγια των 
άκρων των δακτύλων, γιατί στα σημεία αυτά το τρύπημα προκαλεί 
το λιγότερο πόνο (βλ. μαύρες περιοχές στην εικόνα 3). Κατάλληλο 
για τρύπημα είναι οποιοδήποτε δάκτυλο. 
Τα χέρια του ασθενούς θα πρέπει να πλυθούν με ζεστό νερό και 
σαπούνι και στη συνέχεια να αφεθούν να στεγνώσουν τελείως. 
Με τον τρόπο αυτό διατηρείται καθαρό το σημείο τρυπήματος και 
αυξάνεται η ροή του αίματος. Αν χρησιμοποιήσετε οινόπνευμα, πάλι 
πρέπει να αφήσετε το δάκτυλο να στεγνώσει τελείως. 

Λήψη του αίματος
4 Αφαίρεση του προστατευτικού καλύμματος

Com o polegar, empurrar o botão de ejecção até até ao XX
fim. 
Massajar suavemente o dedo, no sentido da ponta, ou XX
exercer uma ligeira pressão no calcanhar para facilitar a 
formação de uma gota de sangue.

W Para alguns testes de diagnóstico, a ponta do dedo/ 
o calcanhar não deve ser vigorosamente massajada 

ou comprimida, porque fazê-lo pode conduzir a resultados 
falsos.

W Descartar os dispositivos de punção de utilização única 
usados, sempre de acordo com os procedimentos de 

eliminação em vigor na instituição.
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N Steriele prikpen voor eenmalig 
gebruik voor het afnemen van 
capillair bloed van een vingertop of, 
bij kinderen jonger dan 1 jaar, van 
een hiel. 

Onderdelen van de prikpen voor eenmalig gebruik 
(zie afbeelding 1)
1 Beschrijving 

Prikknop1.	

Behuizing2.	

Instelring voor de prikdiepte3.	

Steriliteitkapje4.	

Weergave van de prikdiepte5.	

Geringe prikdiepte (ca. 1,3 mm)6.	

Gemiddelde prikdiepte (ca. 1,8 mm, voorinstelling) 7.	

Grootste prikdiepte (ca. 2,3 mm)8.	

Voorbereiden van de bloedafname
2 Kinderen jonger dan 1 jaar
Bij kinderen jonger dan 1 jaar moet capillair bloed van de 
hiel worden afgenomen. Hierbij dient het bloed uitsluitend 
van de zijkanten van de voetzool (zie de zwarte vlakken in 
afbeelding 2) te worden afgenomen.  
De punctie dient verticaal in de voetzool te worden verricht 
(zie de pijl in de vergroting). Tijdens de bloedafname dient het 
kind met de voet verticaal naar beneden te worden gehouden. 
Op een plaats waar reeds een punctie is uitgevoerd, mag niet 
nogmaals een punctie worden verricht. 
Om de doorbloeding van de hiel te bevorderen, kunt u deze 
voor de bloedafname voorzichtig verwarmen, bijvoorbeeld 
door de hiel in een warme, vochtige doek van maximaal 
42 °C te wikkelen. 
De hiel moet worden gedesinfecteerd en vervolgens goed 
worden gedroogd.

W Voor het afnemen van capillair bloed van de hiel van 
kinderen jonger dan 1 jaar dient uitsluitend de geringe- 

of de gemiddelde prikdiepte te worden ingesteld. Als de 
hoogste instelling van de prikdiepte wordt gebruikt, bestaat 
het gevaar van verwonding van het hielbeen (calcaneus). 

3 Kinderen vanaf 1 jaar en volwassenen
Wij bevelen aan om het capillair bloed van de zijkant van 
de vingertoppen af te nemen, omdat de pijnprikkel op deze 
plaatsen het kleinst is (zie de zwarte vlakken in afbeelding 
3). Voor het uitvoeren van een vingerprik is iedere vinger 
geschikt. 
De handen van de patiënt dienen met warm water en zeep te 
worden gewassen en vervolgens goed te worden afgedroogd. 
Hierdoor wordt vervuiling van de prikplaats vermeden en 
de doorbloeding gestimuleerd. Als u doekjes met alcohol 
gebruikt, moet de vinger eveneens goed droog zijn, voordat 
u verdergaat. 

Afnemen van bloed
4 Verwijderen van het steriliteitkapje

Draai het steriliteitkapje los en trek het vervolgens van XX
de naald. 

W Gebruik de prikpen voor eenmalig gebruik niet, als het 
steriliteitkapje al verwijderd is. 

5 Instellen van de prikdiepte
Draai aan de instelring voor de prikdiepte om de XX
gewenste prikdiepte in te stellen.

W Verwijder het steriliteitkapje, voordat u de prikdiepte 
instelt.

W Voor het afnemen van capillair bloed van de hiel 
van kinderen jonger dan 1 jaar dient uitsluitend 

W Elimine los dispositivos de punción desechables 
usados siempre de acuerdo con las normas vigentes 

en su institución.
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P Dispositivo de punção estéril  
de utilização única para a colheita 
de sangue capilar na ponta do dedo 
ou, se o doente for uma criança com 
menos de 1 ano de idade, no 
calcanhar. 

Componentes do dispositivo de punção de utilização 
única (ver figura 1)
1 Descrição 

Botão de ejecção1.	

Estojo de protecção2.	

Regulador de profundidade de penetração3.	

Tampa de esterilidade4.	

Indicador de profundidade de penetração5.	

Baixa profundidade de penetração (aprox. 1,3 mm)6.	

Média profundidade de penetração (aprox. 1,8 mm, 7.	

predefinida)
Alta profundidade de penetração (aprox. 2,3 mm)8.	

Preparação para a colheita de sangue
2 Crianças com menos de 1 ano
Nas crianças com menos de 1 ano de idade, o sangue 
capilar tem de ser colhido no calcanhar. A colheita de sangue 
é permitida apenas nas zonas laterais da planta do pé (ver 
zonas a preto na figura 2). 
A punção tem de ser efectuada verticalmente à planta do pé 
(ver setas na ampliação). Durante a colheita de sangue, deve 
segurar-se a criança com o pé verticalmente virado para 
baixo. Não puncionar segunda vez um local que já tenha 
sido puncionado. 
Para aumentar a circulação sanguínea no calcanhar, antes 
da colheita de sangue, aquecer o calcanhar com cuidado, 
envolvendo-o num pano húmido e quente, no máximo a 
42 °C, por exemplo. 
Desinfectar e secar bem o calcanhar. 

W Para colher sangue capilar no calcanhar de uma 
criança com menos de 1 ano de idade, utilizar 

apenas a regulação de baixa ou média profundidade de 
penetração. Se for utilizada a regulação de alta profundidade 
de penetração, há o risco de lesão do calcâneo (osso do 
calcanhar). 

3 Crianças a partir de 1 ano e adultos
Recomendamos que a colheita de sangue capilar seja 
efectuada na parte lateral da ponta de um dedo, por ser 
a zona menos dolorosa (ver zonas a preto na figura 3). A 
punção pode ser efectuada em qualquer dedo. 
As mãos do doente devem ser lavadas com água morna e 
sabão e depois bem secadas. Esta precaução garante que o 
local de punção fica limpo e estimula a circulação sanguínea. 
Quando se utilizarem toalhetes com álcool, o dedo tem de 
secar completamente antes de continuar. 

Colheita de sangue
4 Remoção da tampa de esterilidade

Rodar a tampa de esterilidade e retirar. XX

W Não utilizar o dispositivo de punção de utilização única 
se a tampa de esterilidade já tiver sido retirada. 

5 Regulação da profundidade de penetração
Colocar o regulador de profundidade de penetração na XX
posição desejada.

W Não regular a profundidade de penetração sem 
primeiro retirar a tampa de esterilidade. 

W Para colher sangue capilar no calcanhar de uma 
criança com menos de 1 ano de idade, utilizar 

apenas a regulação de baixa ou média profundidade de 
penetração. Se for utilizada a regulação de alta profundidade 
de penetração, há o risco de lesão do calcâneo (osso do 
calcanhar).

6 Obtenção de sangue
Segurar o dispositivo de punção de utilização única XX
entre o dedo indicador, o dedo médio e o polegar.
Pressionar o dispositivo de punção de utilização única, XX
com firmeza, contra o local de punção escolhido.

 DE PUNCIÓN ESTÉRIL DESECHABLE / 
DISPOSITIVO DE PUNÇÃO ESTÉRIL DE 

UTILIZAÇÃO ÚNICA /  
STERIELE PRIKPEN VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK /

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΤΡΥΠΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 

e Dispositivo de punción ésteril 
desechable  para la obtención de 
sangre capilar de la yema del  
dedo o bien, si el paciente es un niño 
menor de 1 año, del talón. 

Componentes del dispositivo de punción desechable 
(vea la ilustración 1)
1 Descripción

Botón disparador1.	

Carcasa2.	

Tapón de graduación de la profundidad de punción3.	

Capuchón estéril4.	

Indicación de la profundidad de punción5.	

Profundidad de punción baja (aprox. 1,3 mm)6.	

Profundidad de punción media (aprox. 1,8 mm, 7.	

preajustada)
Profundidad de punción alta (aprox. 2,3 mm)8.	

Preparar la obtención de sangre
2 Niños menores de 1 año
En niños menores de 1 año la sangre capilar debe obtenerse 
del talón. Sólo debe obtenerse sangre de las zonas laterales 
de la planta de pie (vea las zonas negras en la ilustración 
2). 
La punción debe ser vertical a la planta del pie (vea las 
flechas en la ampliación). Durante la obtención de la sangre, 
mantener el pie del niño verticalmente hacia abajo. No se 
debe pinchar dos veces en el mismo lugar de punción. 
Para estimular el riego sanguíneo en el talón antes de la 
obtención de sangre, puede calentarlo cuidadosamente, 
p. ej. envolviéndolo con un paño húmedo y caliente a una 
temperatura de 42 °C como máximo. 
Se debe desinfectar el talón y dejarlo secar totalmente. 

W Para obtener sangre capilar del talón de niños menores 
de 1 año utilice exclusivamente la profundidad 

de punción baja o media. Si se utiliza la profundidad de 
punción alta existe el riesgo de lesionar el hueso calcáneo 
(hueso del talón).

3 Niños mayores de 1 año y adultos
Recomendamos obtener la sangre capilar de los lados de la 
yema del dedo, dado que son los sitios menos sensibles al 
dolor (vea las zonas negras en la ilustración 3). Todos los 
dedos son adecuados para la punción. 
Se debe lavar las manos del paciente con agua caliente y 
jabón y secarlas bien. De este modo se asegura que el lugar 
de punción esté limpio y se activa la circulación sanguínea. 
Si se utilizan toallitas humedecidas de alcohol, el dedo debe 
secarse totalmente. 

Obtener sangre
4 Desenroscar el capuchón estéril

Gire el capuchón estéril y retírelo. XX

W No utilice el dispositivo de punción desechable si ya 
se ha retirado el capuchón estéril previa mente. 

5 Ajustar la profundidad de punción

Gire el tapón de graduación de la profundidad de XX
punción para ajustar la profundidad de punción deseada.

W No ajuste la profundidad de punción antes de retirar 
el capuchón estéril.

W Para obtener sangre capilar del talón de niños menores 
de 1 año utilice exclusivamente la profundidad 

de punción baja o media. Si se utiliza la profundidad de 
punción alta existe el riesgo de lesionar el hueso calcáneo 
(hueso del talón).

5 Extraer sangre

Sujete el dispositivo de punción desechable entre el XX
dedo índice, el dedo corazón y el pulgar.
Coloque el dispositivo de punción desechable en el lugar XX
de punción deseado presionándolo firmemente.
Apriete el botón disparador con el pulgar hasta el tope. XX

Estimule la formación de la gota de sangre aplicando XX
un suave masaje en dirección de la yema del dedo o 
ejerciendo una suave presión en el talón.

W En determinados exámenes diagnósticos no está 
permitido aplicar un masaje o una presión fuerte a la 

yema del dedo o al talón, porque de este modo se podrían 
arrojar resultados de medición incorrectos.
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D Sterile Einmalstechhilfe für die 
Entnahme von Kapillarblut aus der 
Fingerbeere oder, bei Kindern unter  
1 Jahr, aus der Ferse.

Bestandteile der Einmalstechhilfe (siehe Abb. 1)
1 Beschreibung

Auslöseknopf1.	

Gehäuse2.	

Einsteller für Stechtiefe3.	

Sterilkappe4.	

Stechtiefenanzeige5.	

Niedrige Stechtiefe (ca. 1,3 mm)6.	

Mittlere Stechtiefe (ca. 1,8 mm, Voreinstellung)7.	

Hohe Stechtiefe (ca. 2,3 mm)8.	

Blutentnahme vorbereiten
2 Kinder jünger als 1 Jahr
Bei Kindern, die jünger als 1 Jahr sind, muss das Kapillarblut 
aus der Ferse entnommen werden. Es darf nur aus den 
seitlichen Bereichen der Fußsohle entnommen werden (siehe 
schwarze Flächen in Abb. 2). 
Es darf nur senkrecht zur Fußsohle gestochen werden 
(siehe Pfeile in der Vergrößerung). Das Kind sollte bei der 
Blutentnahme so gehalten werden, dass der Fuß senkrecht 
nach unten hängt. Eine bereits punktierte Stelle darf nicht 
noch einmal punktiert werden. 
Um die Durchblutung der Ferse zu verbessern, können Sie 
diese vor der Blutentnahme vorsichtig anwärmen und sie 
dazu z. B. in ein warmes, feuchtes Tuch von maximal 42 °C 
wickeln. 
Die Ferse muss desinfiziert werden und danach vollständig 
abtrocknen. 

W Für die Entnahme von Kapillarblut aus der Ferse  
bei Kindern unter 1 Jahr dürfen Sie nur die niedrige 

oder mittlere Stechtiefe einstellen. Bei Verwendung der 
hohen Stechtiefe besteht die Gefahr, dass das Calcaneus 
(Fersenbein) verletzt wird. 

3 Kinder ab 1 Jahr und Erwachsene
Wir empfehlen, das Kapillarblut an den Seiten der 
Fingerbeeren zu entnehmen, da das Schmerzempfinden an 
diesen Stellen am geringsten ist (siehe schwarze Flächen in 
Abb. 3). Jeder Finger ist für die Punktion geeignet. 
Die Hände des Patienten sollten mit warmem Wasser und  
Seife gewaschen und danach gut abgetrocknet werden. 
Dadurch wird eine Verschmutzung der Ein stichstelle 
vermieden und die Durchblutung gefördert. Falls Sie 
Alkoholtupfer verwenden, muss der Finger ebenfalls 
vollständig abtrocknen. 

Blut entnehmen
4 Sterilkappe abdrehen

Drehen Sie die Sterilkappe und ziehen Sie diese danach XX
ab. 

W Verwenden Sie die Einmalstechhilfe nicht, wenn die 
Sterilkappe bereits entfernt ist.

5 Stechtiefe einstellen
Drehen Sie den Einsteller für Stechtiefe auf die XX
gewünschte Stechtiefe.

W Die Stechtiefe dürfen Sie erst einstellen, nachdem Sie 
die Sterilkappe entfernt haben.

W Für die Entnahme von Kapillarblut aus der Ferse bei 
Kindern unter 1 Jahr dürfen Sie nur die niedrige 

oder mittlere Stechtiefe einstellen. Bei Verwendung der 
hohen Stechtiefe besteht die Gefahr, dass das Calcaneus 
(Fersenbein) verletzt wird.

6 Blut gewinnen
Halten Sie die Einmalstechhilfe zwischen Zeigefinger, XX
Mittelfinger und Daumen.
Setzen Sie die Einmalstechhilfe auf die gewünschte XX
Einstichstelle und drücken Sie sie fest an.
Drücken Sie den Auslöseknopf mit dem Daumen XX
vollständig herunter.
Unterstützen Sie die Bildung des Blutstropfens, XX
indem Sie den Finger mit leichtem Druck in Richtung 
Fingerbeere ausstreichen bzw. auf die Ferse leichten 
Druck ausüben.
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w Se brugsanvisningen / Se bruksanvisningen / 
Katso käyttöohjeetta

D Må kun anvendes én gang / Kun til 
engangsbruk / Enbart för engångsbruk /  
Käytä vain kerran

E Holdbar til / Utløpsdato / Använd 
före / Käytettävä viimeistään

S Sterilisieret med bestråling / Sterilisert med 
stråling / Steriliserat med bestrålning / 
Steriloitu säteilyttämällä

M Producent / Produsent / Tillverkare / 
Valmistaja

R Katalognummer / Artikelnummer / 
Tuotenumero

L Batchkode / Lotnummer / Batchkod / 
Eräkoodi

C Dette produkt overholder direktivet om 
medicinske anordninger 93/42/EØF. /  
Dette produkt oppfyller kravene i direktiv 
93/42/ EØF om medisinsk utstyr. /  
Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i direktiv 
93/42/EEG om medicintekniska produkter. 
/ Tämä tuote täyttää lääkinnällisiä laitteita 
koskevan direktiivin 93/42/ETY vaatimukset.
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w Patrz instrukcja obsługi / Čtěte návod k 
použití / Pozri návod na použitie / Nézze 
meg a Használati útmutatót

D Nie używać powtórnie / Pro jednorázové 
použití / Použiť iba raz / Csak egyszeri 
használatra

E Użyć przed / Použiteľné do / Felhasználható

S Sterylizacja przez napromieniowanie / 
Sterilizováno ozářením / Sterilizované 
žiarením / Sterilezés: besugárzással

M Wytwórca / Výrobce / Výrobca / Gyártó

R Numer katalogowy / Katalogové číslo / 
Katalógové číslo / Katalógusszám

L Kod partii / Číslo šarže / Sorozatszám

C Ten produkt spełnia wymogi Dyrektywy 
93/42/EWG dotyczącą urządzeń 
medycznych. / Tento výrobek odpovídá 
požadavkům směrnice Rady EU 93/42/
EHS o zdravotnických prostředcích. / 
Tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky smernice 
93/42/EEC o lekárskych prístrojoch. / Ez a 
termék megfelel a gyógyászati termékekre 
vonatkozó 93/42/EGK számú irányelv 
előírásainak.
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STERILE ENGANGSFINGERPRIKKER / 
STERIL BLODPRØVETAKER FOR ENGANGSBRUK / 

STERIL BLODPROVSTAGARE FÖR ENGÅNGSBRUK /
STERIILI, KERTAKÄYTTÖINEN NÄYTTEENOTTOLAITE

d Steril engangsfingerprikker til 
udtagelse af kappillærblod fra 
fingerspidsen. Er patienten et barn 
under 1 år, udtages blod fra hælen.

Engangsfingerprikkerens dele (se billede 1)
1 Beskrivelse 

Udløserknap1.	

Hylster2.	

Indstiller til indstiksdybde3.	

Steril hætte4.	

Angivelse af indstiksdybde5.	

Lille indstiksdybde (ca. 1,3 mm)6.	

Middel indstiksdybde (ca. 1,8 mm, forindstillet)7.	

Stor indstiksdybde (ca. 2,3 mm)8.	

Klargøring til blodprøvetagning
2 Børn under 1 år
Er patienten et barn under 1 år, skal kapillærblodet udtages 
i hælen. Det er kun tilladt at udtage blod under foden i den 
bageste del (se de sorte områder på billedet 2). 
Indstikket skal ske lodret (se pil i det forstørrede billede). 
Under blodudtagningen skal barnet holdes på en sådan 
måde, at barnets fod vender lodret ned mod gulvet. Undgå 
at prikke det samme sted to gange. 
For at stimulere blodgennemstrømningen i hælen før 
blodudtagningen varmes hælen op ved f.eks. at pakke den 
ind i et varmt, fugtigt klæde (maks. 42 °C). 
Hælen skal desinficeres og herefter tørres omhyggeligt. 

W Til udtagning af kapillærblod i hælen på et barn 
under 1 år må der kun indstilles lille eller middel 

indstiksdybde. Indstilles den store indstiksdybde, kan 
knoglen i hælen blive beskadiget. 

3 Børn fra 1 år og voksne
Vi anbefaler, at kapillærblod udtages fra siden af finger-
spidsen, da det her gør mindst ondt (se de sorte områder på 
billedet 3). Alle fingre er velegnede til blodudtagning. 
Vask patientens hænder med varmt vand, og tør dem 
omhyggeligt. Det sikrer, at indstiksstedet er rent, og stimulerer 
blodgennemstrømningen. Hvis der anvendes alkoholservietter, 
er det ligeledes vigtigt, at fingeren tørrer helt. 

Blodprøvetagning
4 Fjern den sterile hætte

Drej den sterile hætte, og fjern den. XX

W Hvis den sterile hætte allerede er taget af, må 
engangsfingerprikkeren ikke anvendes. 

5 Indstilling af indstiksdybden
Drej indstilleren til indstiksdybde hen på den ønskede XX
indstiks dybde.

W Indstil ikke indstiksdybden, før den sterile hætte er 
blevet fjernet.

W Til udtagning af kapillærblod i hælen på et barn 
under 1 år må der kun indstilles lille eller middel 

indstiksdybde. Indstilles den store indstiksdybde, kan 
knoglen i hælen blive beskadiget.

6 Blodprøvetagning
Hold engangsfingerprikkeren mellem pegefinger, lange-XX
mand og tommelfinger.
Sæt fingerprikkeren mod det ønskede indstikssted, og XX
pres til.
Med tommelfingeren trykkes udløserknappen helt ned. XX
Massér forsigtigt fingeren i retning af fingerspidsen, eller XX
tryk let på hælen for at få en bloddråbe frem.

W Ved nogle diagnostiske undersøgelser må der ikke 
masseres hårdt eller trykkes på fingerspidsen/hælen, 

da dette kan medføre forkerte måleresultater.

W Brugte engangsfingerprikkere skal altid bort skaffes i 
henhold til institutionens gældende proce durer herfor.
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n Steril blodprøvetaker for 
engangsbruk for prøvetaking av 
kappillærblod fra fingertuppen, eller 
hvis pasienten er et barn under 1 år, 
fra hælen.

Deler på blodprøvetakeren for engangsbruk 
(se bilde 1)
1 Beskrivelse 

Utløserknapp1.	

Hylse2.	

Stikkedybdeinnstiller3.	

Steril hette4.	

Stikkedybdeindikator5.	

Liten stikkedybde (omtrent 1,3 mm)6.	

Middels stikkedybde (omtrent 1,8 mm, forhånds-innstilt)7.	

Stor stikkedybde (omtrent 2,3 mm)8.	

Forberedelse før blodprøvetaking
2 Barn under 1 år
Hos barn under 1 år må det tas kapillærblod fra hælen. 
Det må kun tas blod fra sidene av fotsålen (se de svarte 
områdene på bildet 2). 
Det må stikkes loddrett i forhold til fotsålen (se pilen i 
forstørrelsen). Under blodprøvetaking skal barnet holdes 
slik at foten henger loddrett ned. Det må ikke stikkes flere 
ganger på samme sted. 
For å øke blodtilførselen i hælen før blodprøvetaking, kan du 
forsiktig varme opp hælen ved for eksempel å pakke den inn 
i et varmt, fuktig klede som holder maksimalt 42 °C. 
Hælen må desinfiseres og deretter tørkes helt.

W Hvis det skal tas kapillærblod fra hælen til barn under  
1 år, må det kun brukes liten eller middels 

stikkedybde. Hvis det brukes stor stikkedybde, kan 
calcaneus (hælbeinet) bli skadet. 

3 Barn over 1 år og voksne
Vi anbefaler at prøver av kapillærblod tas fra tykksiden  
av fingertuppen, da dette gjør minst vondt (se de svarte 
områdene på bildet 3). Alle fingre kan brukes for 
blodprøvetaking. Unngå, hvis mulig, å ta blodprøve fra 
tommel, peke- og lillefinger. 
Vask pasientens hender med varmt vann og såpe og tørk 
deretter godt. Dette sikrer at stikkstedet er rent og stimulerer 
blodtilførselen. Hvis du bruker alkoholservietter, må fingeren 
tørke helt.

Blodprøvetaking
4 Ta av den sterile hetten

Drei den sterile hetten og ta den av. XX

W Ikke bruk blodprøvetakeren for engangsbruk hvis den 
sterile hetten har vært tatt av tidligere. 

5 Stille inn stikkedybde

Drei stikkedybdeinstilleren til ønsket stikkedybde.XX

W kke still inn stikkedybden før du har tatt av den sterile 
hetten.

W Hvis det skal tas kapillærblod fra hælen til barn under  
1 år, må det kun brukes liten eller middels 

stikkedybde. Hvis det brukes stor stikkedybde, kan 
calcaneus (hælbeinet) bli skadet.

6 Blodprøvetaking

Hold blodprøvetakeren for engangsbruk mellom XX
pekefinger, langfinger og tommel.

Trykk blodprøvetakeren for engangsbruk fast inn mot det XX
valgte stikkstedet.

Trykk utløserknappen helt ned med tommelen. XX

Masser fingeren forsiktig nedenfra og mot tuppen, eller XX
trykk forsiktig på hælen, slik at det kommer fram en 
bloddråpe.

W Til noen diagnostiske prøver skal ikke fingertuppen/ 
hælen masseres eller klemmes på kraftig, da det kan 

gi feilaktige måleresultater.

W Kast alltid brukte blodprøvetakere for engangsbruk i 
samsvar med institusjonens avhendingsrutiner.
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V Steril blodprovstagare för 
engångsbruk, avsedd för 
provstagning av kappillärblod från 
fingertoppen eller, om patienten är 
ett barn under 1 år, från hälen. 

Delar på blodprovstagaren för engångsbruk 
(se bild 1)
1 Beskrivning 

Avtryckare1.	

Hölje2.	

Justerare för insticksdjup3.	

Sterilitetshylsa4.	

Indikator för insticksdjup5.	

Lågt insticksdjup (cirka 1,3 mm)6.	

Medelstort insticksdjup (cirka 1,8 mm, förinställning)7.	

Stort insticksdjup (cirka 2,3 mm)8.	

Förberedelser för blodprovstagning
2 Barn under 1 år
På barn under 1 år måste kapillärblodet tas från hälen. 
Provtagning är endast tillåtet från fotsulans laterala del (se 
de svarta områdena på bilden 2). 
Sticket skall göras vertikalt mot fotsulan (se pilen på 
förstoringen). Under blodprovstagningen skall barnet hållas 
så att foten hänger lodrätt ned mot golvet. Man får inte 
punktera samma plats två gånger. 
För att förbättra blodflödet i hälen före blodprovtagningen 
kan du försiktigt värma hälen, till exempel genom att linda in 
den i en varm, fuktig trasa vid högst 42 °C. 
Hälen skall desinficeras och sedan torkas helt. 

W För provtagning av kapillärblod från hälen på 
barn under 1 år får endast lågt eller medelstort 

insticksdjup användas. Om stort insticksdjup används finns 
det risk för att calcaneus (hälbenet) blir skadat. 

3 Barn från 1 års ålder och vuxna
Vi rekommenderar att provtagning av kapillärblod görs 
på sidan av fingertoppen, eftersom detta punktionsställe 
registrerar minst smärta (se de svarta områdena på bilden 
3). Vilket finger som helst kan användas för provtagningen. 
Tvätta patientens händer med varmt vatten och tvål och torka 
dem sedan noggrant. Detta garanterar att punktionsstället är 
rent och stimulerar blodflödet. Om alkoholservetter används 
måste du se till att fingret ar helt torrt innan du fortsätter.

Blodprovstagning
4 Ta bort sterilitetshylsan

Vrid sterilitetshylsan och ta bort den. XX

W Använd inte blodprovstagaren för engångs bruk om 
sterili tetshylsan redan är borttagen. 

5 Inställning av insticksdjup
Vrid justeraren för insticksdjup till önskat insticks-djup.XX

W Ställ inte in insticksdjupet innan sterilitetshylsan 
avlägsnats.

W För provtagning av kapillärblod från hälen på  
barn under 1 år får endast lågt eller medelstort 

insticksdjup användas. Om stort insticksdjup används finns 
det risk för att calcaneus (hälbenet) blir skadat.

6 Blodprovstagning
Håll blodprovstagaren för engångsbruk mellan XX
pekfingret, långfingret och tummen.
Tryck blodprovstagaren för engångsbruk bestämt mot XX
valt punktionsställe.
Tryck ned avtryckaren så långt det går med tummen. XX
Massera fingret försiktigt från basen och uppåt mot XX
fingertoppen eller tryck försiktigt på hälen för att få fram 
en bloddroppe.

W För vissa diagnostiska tester får fingertoppen/hälen 
inte masseras eller tryckas ihop kraftigt, eftersom 

detta kan ge felaktiga resultat.

W Kassera alltid använda blodprovstagare för engångsbruk 
enligt institutionens rutiner för kassering.
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f Steriili, kertakäyttöisen 
näytteenotto-laite 
kapillaariverinäytteen ottamiseen 
sormenpäästä tai alle 1-vuotiailta 
potilailta kantapäästä.

Kertakäyttöisen näytteenottolaitteen osat (ks. kuva 1)
1 Kuvaus

Laukaisupainike1.	

Kotelo2.	

Pistosyvyyden valitsin3.	

Suojakorkki4.	

Pistosyvyyden osoitin5.	

Pieni pistosyvyys (n. 1,3 mm)6.	

Keskisuuri pistosyvyys (n. 1,8 mm, oletusasetus)7.	

Suuri pistosyvyys (n. 2,3 mm)8.	

Verinäytteenoton valmistelu
2 Alle 1-vuotiaat
Jos potilas on alle 1-vuotias, kapillaariverinäyte täytyy ottaa 
kantapäästä. Verinäytteen saa ottaa vain jalkapohjan reunoilta 
(kuvan 2 mustilta alueilta). 
Neula on suunnattava kohtisuoraan jalkapohjaa vasten (ks. 
suurennoksen nuolia). Verinäytettä otettaessa lasta täytyy 
pitää niin, että hänen jalkansa riippuu kohtisuoraan lattiaa 
kohden. Samaan paikkaan ei saa pistää kahta kertaa. 
Kantapäätä voi verenkierron parantamiseksi lämmittää 
varovaisesti ennen näytteen ottamista esimerkiksi käärimällä 
sen enintään 42 °C:n lämpöiseen kosteaan vaatteeseen. 
Kantapää täytyy desinfioida ja sitten kuivata kunnolla. 

W Kun otat kapillaariverinäytettä alle 1-vuotiaan 
kantapäästä, käytä aina pientä tai keskisuurta 

pistosyvyyttä. Jos käytät suurta pistosyvyyttä, kantaluu 
saattaa vahingoittua. 

3 Yli 1–vuotiaat lapset ja aikuiset
Kapillaariverinäyte on parasta ottaa sormenpään sivulta, sillä 
näissä pistokohdissa kiputuntemus on vähäisintä (kuvan 
3 mustat alueet). Verinäytteen voi ottaa mistä sormesta 
tahansa. 
Potilaan kädet täytyy pestä lämpimällä vedellä ja saippualla 
ja kuivata hyvin. Näin varmistetaan, että pistokohta on 
puhdas. Lisäksi tämä vilkastuttaa verenkiertoa. Jos käytät 
alkoholiin kostutettuja puhdistuslappuja, odota että sormi on 
aivan kuiva ennen kuin jatkat. 

Verinäytteen otto
4 Suojakorkin irrotus

Kierrä suojakorkki irti. XX

W Älä käytä kertakäyttöistä näytteenottolaitetta, jos 
suojakorkki on jo poistettu. 

5 Pistosyvyyden valinta

Käännä pistosyvyyden valitsin haluamasi syvyyden XX
kohdalle.

W Älä valitse pistosyvyyttä ennen kuin olet poistanut 
suojakorkin.

W Kun otat kapillaariverinäytettä alle 1-vuotiaan 
kantapäästä, käytä aina pientä tai keskisuurta 

pistosyvyyttä. Jos käytät suurta pistosyvyyttä, kantaluu 
saattaa vahingoittua.

6 Pistäminen

Pidä kertakäyttöisestä näytteenottolaitteesta kiinni etu- XX
ja keskisormella sekä peukalolla.

Paina kertakäyttöinen näytteenottolaite napakasti XX
valitsemaasi pistokohtaan.

Paina laukaisupainike peukalolla pohjaan asti. XX

Hiero sormea kevyesti sormenpäätä kohti tai paina XX
kantapäätä vähän, jotta veripisara syntyy nopeammin.

W Joitakin diagnostisia testejä tehdessä sormenpäätä/
kantapäätä ei saa hieroa eikä puristaa voimakkaasti, 

sillä se saattaisi vääristää tuloksia.

W Hävitä käytetty kertakäyttöinen näytteenottolaite 
paikallisten määräysten mukaan.
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STERYLNY NAKŁUWACZ JEDNORAZOWEGO UŻYTKU / 
STERILNÍ JEDNORÁZOVÁ AUTOLANCETA / 

STERILNÉ JEDNORAZOVÉ ODBEROVÉ PERO /  
STERIL EGYSZER HASZNÁLATOS UJJBEGYSZÚRÓ

p Sterylny nakłuwacz jednorazowego 
użytku do pobierania krwi kapilarnej 
z opuszki palca lub – u dzieci w wieku 
poniżej 1 roku – z pięty. 

Części składowe nakłuwacza jednorazowego użytku  
(patrz ilustracja 1)
1 Opis

Przycisk spustowy1.	

Obudowa2.	

Pokrętło regulacyjne głębokości nakłucia3.	

Sterylna osłonka4.	

Wskaźnik głębokości nakłucia5.	

Mała głębokość nakłucia (ok. 1,3 mm)6.	

Średnia głębokość nakłucia (ok. 1,8 mm, ustawienie fabryczne)7.	

Duża głębokość nakłucia (ok. 2,3 mm)8.	

Przygotowanie do pobrania krwi
2 Dzieci w wieku poniżej 1 roku
U dzieci w wieku poniżej 1 roku krew włośniczkowa musi być 
pobierana z pięty. Dopuszcza się pobieranie krwi wyłącznie z 
bocznych obszarów pięty (patrz czarne pola na ilustracji 2). 
Nakłucie należy wykonać prostopadle do powierzchni pięty (patrz 
strzałki w powiększonym wycinku). Przy pobieraniu krwi dziecko 
należy trzymać w taki sposób, aby stopa skierowana była pionowo 
w dół ku podłodze. Po nakłuciu nie należy nakłuwać stopy ponownie 
po tej samej stronie. 
W celu polepszenia krążenia można przed pobraniem krwi ostrożnie 
ogrzać stopę np. przez owinięcie ciepłym, wilgotnym ręcznikiem o 
maksymalnej temperaturze 42 °C. 
Stopę należy odkazić i całkowicie osuszyć.

W W celu pobrania krwi z pięty u dziecka w wieku poniżej  
1 roku należy korzystać wyłącznie z małego i średniego 

nastawienia głębokości nakłucia. W przypadku wykorzystania 
nastawienia dużej głębokości nakłucia istnieje groźba zranienia 
kości piętowej. 
3 Dzieci w wieku powyżej 1 roku życia i osoby dorosłe
Zalecamy pobranie krwi kapilarnej z bocznej powierzchni opuszki 
palca, ponieważ nakłucie w tym miejscu jest najmniej bolesne 
(patrz czarne pola na ilustracji 3). Nakłucie można wykonać na 
dowolnym palcu. 
Pacjent powinien umyć dłonie ciepłą wodą i mydłem, a następnie 
gruntownie osuszyć dłonie. Zapobiegnie to zabrudzeniu miejsca 
nakłucia i stymuluje przepływ krwi.W przypadku użycia wacików 
nasączonych alkoholem należy przed przystąpieniem do nakłucia 
całkowicie osuszyć powierzchnię skóry palca. 
Pobieranie krwi
4 Zdejmowanie sterylnej osłonki

Obrócić i zdjąć sterylną osłonkę. XX

W Nie używać nakłuwacza jednorazowego użytku w 
przypadku stwierdzenia, że sterylna osłonka została zdjęta 

już wcześniej. 
5 Nastawienie głębokości nakłucia

Pokrętło regulacyjne głębokości nakłucia obrócić na wymagane XX
nastawienie głębokości.

W Głębokości nakłucia nie należy nastawiać przed zdjęciem 
sterylnej osłonki.

W W celu pobrania krwi z pięty u dziecka w wieku poniżej  
1 roku należy korzystać wyłącznie z małego i średniego 

nastawienia głębokości nakłucia. W przypadku wykorzystania 
nastawienia dużej głębokości nakłucia istnieje groźba zranienia 
kości piętowej.
6 Pobranie krwi

Nakłuwacz jednorazowego użytku trzymać pomiędzy palcem XX
wskazującym, środkowym a kciukiem.
Przyłożyć, a potem docisnąć nakłuwacz jednorazowego użytku XX
do wybranego miejsca nakłucia.
Nacisnąć kciukiem do oporu przycisk spustowy nakłuwacza. XX
W celu lepszego uformowania się kropli krwi lekko XX
rozmasować palec w kierunku opuszki palca lub wywrzeć lekki 
nacisk na piętę dziecka.

W Przy niektórych badaniach dianostycznych nie jest wskazane 
zbyt mocne uciskanie opuszki palca/pięty, ponieważ może 

to prowadzić do uzyskania błędnych wyników pomiarowych.

W Zużyte nakłuwacze jednorazowego użytku należy usuwać 
zawsze zgodnie z procedurami usuwania odpadów 

przyjętymi w danej placówce zdrowia.
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C Sterilní, jednorázová autolanceta k 
odběru kapilární krve ze špičky prstu 
nebo u dětí do 1 roku z paty.

Součásti jednorázové autolancety (viz obr. 1)
1 Popis

Spoušť1.	

Pouzdro2.	

Prvek pro nastavení hloubky vpichu3.	

Sterilní čepička4.	

Ukazatel hloubky vpichu5.	

Minimální hloubka vpichu (cca 1,3 mm)6.	

Střední hloubka vpichu (cca 1,8 mm, přednastavená)7.	

Maximální hloubka vpichu (cca 2,3 mm)8.	

Příprava k odběru vzorku krve
2 Děti do 1 roku
Dětem do 1 roku je nutno odebírat kapilární krev z paty. Krev lze 
odebírat pouze z bočních oblastí chodidla (viz černé plochy na 
obrázku 2).
Vpich lze provádět pouze v kolmém směru k chodidlu (viz šipka na 
zvětšeném obrázku). Dítě je třeba při odběru krve držet tak, aby 
mu noha visela kolmo dolů. V místě, kde již byl proveden vpich se 
nesmí provést vpich ještě jednou.
Aby se zlepšilo prokrvení paty, lze patu před odběrem krve opatrně 
nahřát např. tak, že ji zabalíte do ručníku namočeného do teplé 
vody o teplotě maximálně 42 °C.
Patičku je nutné vydezinfikovat a poté zcela osušit. 

W Pro odběr kapilární krve z paty u dětí do 1 roku smíte 
nastavit pouze minimální nebo střední hloubku 

vpichu. Při nastavení maximální hloubky vpichu existuje nebezpečí 
poranění calcanea (patní kosti).
3 Děti od 1 roku a dospělí
Doporučujeme kapilární krev odebírat z boku špičky prstu – toto 
místo je nejméně citlivé na bolest (viz černé plochy na obr. 3). Lze 
použít jakýkoli prst.
Zajistěte, aby si pacient omyl ruce teplou vodou a mýdlem a dobře 
je osušil. Omezíte tím riziko infekce v místě vpichu a stimulujete 
prokrvení. Při použití kapesníčků navlhčených alkoholem dbejte, 
aby byl prst před odběrem zcela suchý.

Odběr vzorku krve
4 Odšroubujte sterilní čepičku

Vyšroubujte sterilní čepičku a pak ji sejměte.XX

W Jednorázové autolancety nepoužívejte, pokud byla sterilní 
čepička sejmuta už dříve.

5 Nastavení hloubky vpichu
Nastavte otáčením regulační prvek pro nastavení hloubky XX
vpichu na požadovanou hodnotu.

W Hloubku vpichu můžete nastavit až po sejmutí sterilní 
čepičky.

W Pro odběr kapilární krve z paty u dětí do 1 roku smíte 
nastavit pouze minimální nebo střední hloubku 

vpichu. Při nastavení maximální hloubky vpichu existuje nebezpečí 
poranění calcanea (patní kosti).
6 Odběr krve

Uchopte jednorázovou autolancetu mezi ukazováčkem, XX
prostředníčkem a palcem.
Přitiskněte jednorázovou autolancetu pevně na zvolené místo XX
vpichu.
Palcem stiskněte spoušť na doraz.XX
Zvětšete kapku krve jemným masírováním prstu, směrem ke XX
konečku, resp. působením mírného tlaku na patu.

W U některých diagnostických testů nelze prst/patu nad měrně 
masírovat či stlačovat, protože by mohlo dojít ke zkreslení 

výsledků testu.

W Použité jednorázové autolancety vždy zlikvidujte v souladu s 
platnými předpisy vaší organizace.
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k Sterilné jednorazové odberové pero 
na odber kapilárnej krvi z bruška prsta 
alebo u detí do 1 roka z päty.

Súčasti jednorazového odberového pera (pozri obr. 1)
1 Opis

Spúšťacie tlačidlo1.	

Kryt2.	

Nastavovač hĺbky vpichu3.	

Sterilný uzáver4.	

Indikátor zobrazujúci hĺbku vpichu5.	

Nízka hĺbka vpichu (cca 1,3 mm)6.	

Stredná hĺbka vpichu (cca 1,8 mm, prednastavenie)7.	

Vysoká hĺbka vpichu (cca 2,3 mm)8.	

Príprava na odber krvi
2 Deti mladšie ako 1 rok
U detí mladších ako 1 rok sa musí kapilárna krv odoberať z päty. 
Smie sa odoberať iba z bočných oblastí chodidla (pozri čierne 
plochy na obr. 2). 
Napichávať sa smie iba kolmo k chodidlu (pozri šípky na zväčšenom 
obrázku). Dieťa by ste pri odbere krvi mali držať tak, aby nôžka 
visela kolmo nadol. Miesto, ktoré už bolo napichávané, sa nesmie 
napichnúť znova. 
Na zlepšenie prekrvenia päty ju môžete pred odberom krvi opatrne 
zohriať - napr. ju zabaliť do max. 42 °C teplej vlhkej šatky. 
Pätu musíte vydezinfikovať a potom dokonale osušiť. 

W  Na odber kapilárnej krvi z päty u detí do 1 roka smiete 
nastaviť iba nízky alebo stredný stupeň hĺbky vpichu. 

Pri použití vysokej hĺbky vpichu existuje nebezpečenstvo zranenia 
pätovej kosti (calcaneus). 
3 Deti od 1 roka a dospelí
Kapilárnu krv odporúčame odoberať z bokov brušiek prstov, keďže 
je na týchto miestach pocit bolesti najmenší (pozri čierne plochy na 
obr. 3). Na punkciu sa hodí každý prst. 
Ruky pacienta musia byť umyté teplou vodou a mydlom, a potom 
dobre osušené. Tým sa zabráni znečisteniu miesta vpichu a podporí 
sa prekrvenie. Ak používate tampóny namočené v alkohole, musí 
byť prst takisto úplne suchý. 

Odber krvi
4 Odkrúťte sterilný uzáver

Otáčajte sterilným uzáverom, a potom ho stiahnite. XX

W  Jednorazové odberové pero nepoužívajte, ak už je sterilný 
vrchnák odobratý. 

5 Nastavte hĺbku vpichu
Nastavovač hĺbky vpichu natočte na želanú hĺbku vpichu. XX

W Hĺbku vpichu smiete nastaviť až po odobratí sterilného 
uzáveru. 

W  Na odber kapilárnej krvi z päty u detí do 1 roka smiete 
nastaviť iba nízky alebo stredný stupeň hĺbky vpichu. 

Pri použití vysokej hĺbky vpichu existuje nebezpečenstvo zranenia 
pätovej kosti (calcaneus).
6 Odoberte krv

Držte jednorazové odberové pero medzi ukazovákom, XX
prostredníkom a palcom.
Priložte jednorazové odberové pero na želané miesto vpichu a XX
pevne jednorazové odberové pero pritlačte.
Spúšťacie tlačidlo stlačte palcom úplne nadol.XX
Vytvorenie kvapky krvi podporíte tak, že prst ľahkým tlakom XX
masírujete smerom k jeho brušku, resp. vyvíjate ľahký tlak na 
pätu.

W U niektorých diagnostických vyšetrení sa bruško prsta/päta 
nesmie silno masírovať alebo pritláčať, lebo to môže viesť k 

nesprávnym hodnotám merania. 

W Použité jednorazové odberové perá likvidujte vždy podľa 
predpisov platných vo vašom zariadení.
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Vysvetlivky použitých symbolov nájdete na konci príbalového 
návodu na použitie.

H Steril egyszer használatos 
ujjbegyszúró kapilláris vérvételhez az 
ujjbegyből vagy, 1 éven aluli 
gyermekbetegek esetén, a sarokból. 

Az egyszer használatos ujjbegyszúró összetevői 
(lásd 1 ábra)
1 Leírás

Kioldógomb1.	

Váz2.	

Szúrásmélységbeállító3.	

Steril kupak4.	

Szúrásmélységkijelző5.	

Kis szúrásmélység (kb. 1,3 mm)6.	

Közepes szúrásmélység (kb. 1,8 mm, gyárilag beállítva)7.	

Nagy szúrásmélység (kb. 2,3 mm)8.	

A vérvétel előkészítése
2 1 év alatti gyermekek
1 éven aluli gyermeknél a sarokból kell venni kapilláris vért. Csakis 
a talp oldalsó részeiből szabad vért venni (lásd a 2 ábrán a fekete 
részeket). 
A szúrás a talphoz képest függőlegesen kell történjen (lásd a nyilat 
a kinagyított ábrán). A vérvétel során úgy kell tartani a gyermeket, 
hogy lábfeje függőlegesen lefelé mutasson. Azon a helyen, ahol 
már történt egyszer szúrás, nem szabad másodszor is megszúrni a 
bőrt. 
A vérkeringés serkentése érdekében a vérvétel előtt óvatosan 
felmelegítheti a gyermek sarkát például azáltal, hogy a sarkat 
meleg, nedves, maximum 42 °C kendőbe tekeri be. 
A sarkat fertőtleníteni kell, majd hagyni kell teljesen megszáradni.

W 1 éven aluli gyermekbetegeknél a sarokból történő kapilláris 
vér vételekor csakis a kis vagy közepes szúrásmélységet 

szabad beállítani. A nagy szúrásmélység alkalmazásakor fennáll 
a calcaneus (sarokcsont) sérülésének veszélye. 
3 1 évet betöltött gyermekek és felnőttek
Tanácsos az ujjbegy oldalából venni a kapilláris vért, mert ezen a 
helyen a legkisebb a fájdalomérzet (lásd a 3 ábra fekete területeit). 
Bármelyik ujjat meg lehet szúrni. 
A beteg kezét jól meg kell mosni meleg vízzel, majd alaposan 
meg kell szárítani. Ez biztosítja a szúráshely tisztaságát és serkenti 
a vérkeringést. Alkoholos törlő használata esetén az ujj teljesen 
száraz kell legyen a szúráskor.

Vérvétel
4 A steril kupak lecsavarása

Fordítsa el a steril kupakot, majd húzza le. XX

W Ha hiányzik róla a steril kupak, ne használja az egyszer 
használatos ujjbegyszúrót. 

5 A szúrásmélység beállítása
Fordítsa a szúrásmélységbeállítót a kívánt mélységre.XX

W A steril kupak eltávolítása előtt ne állítson a 
szúrásmélységen.

W 1 éven aluli gyermekbetegeknél a sarokból történő kapilláris 
vér vételekor csakis a kis vagy közepes szúrásmélységet 

szabad beállítani. A nagy szúrásmélység alkalmazásakor fennáll 
a calcaneus (sarokcsont) sérülésének veszélye.
6 A vér megszerzése

Tartsa az egyszer használatos ujjbegyszúrót mutató, középső és XX
hüvelykujja között.
Helyezze az ujjbegyszúrót a kívánt beszúrási helyre és nyomja XX
rá.
Hüvelykujjával nyomja le egészen ütközésig a kioldógombot. XX
Finoman masszírozza ujját az ujjbegy irányába haladva illetve XX
gyakoroljon enyhe nyomást a sarokra, hogy segítse ezzel a 
vércsepp kialakulását.

W Bizonyos diagnosztikai vizsgálatok során nem szabad erősen 
masszírozni vagy nyomkodni az ujjbegyet/sarkat, mert ez 

hibás mérési eredményekhez vezethet.

W A használt egyszer használatos ujjbegyszúrót mindig 
intézménye előírásainak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.
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A szimbólumok magyarázatát a használati utasítás mellékleté nek 
a végén találja.
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